General Mandate

The 61,350,000 General Mandate Placing Shares will be issued and allotted under the

General Mandate. As at the date of this announcement, the General Mandate has not

been utilized since it was granted and the number of new Shares that could be issued by

the Company under the General Mandate is 61,353,749 Shares.

6

Specific mandate

The 300,000,000 Specific Mandate Placing Shares will be issued under a specific

mandate to be sought at the SGM.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; (ii) upon completion of the General Mandate Placing; and (iii) upon

completion of the General Mandate Placing and Specific Mandate Placing.

Upon completion of the
   General Mandate
 As at the date of  Upon completion of the Placing and the Specific
 this announcement General Mandate Placing Mandate Placing
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors
Mr. Kwong Kai Sing,  1,544,400 0.50% 1,544,400 0.42% 1,544,400 0.23%

 Benny

Mr. Ong Peter 859,536 0.28% 859,536 0.23% 859,536 0.13%

Ms. Poon Chi Wan 118,800 0.04% 118,800 0.03% 118,800 0.02%

Public Shareholders
The Placees (Note 4) – – 61,350,000 16.67% 361,350,000 54.08%

Other public  304,246,009 99.18% 304,246,009 82.65% 304,246,009 45.54%

 Shareholders

Sub-total 304,246,009 99.18% 365,596,009 99.32% 665,596,009 99.62%

Total 306,768,745 100% 368,118,745 100% 668,118,745 100%

7

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

   Actual use of proceeds
Date of   Intended use up to the date of this
Announcement Event Net proceeds of proceeds announcement

28 April 2009 Placing under general  Approximately  To be used for general  Approximately HK$24.59

  mandate of the   HK$24.59 million  working capital  was used as general

  Company   working capital

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not carried out any equity fund raising

exercise in the 12-month period immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE GENERAL MANDATE PLACING AND THE SPECIFIC